AIR HORNS

GMHD230/734/0OBA
INSTALLATION MANUAL

REVB (12/14/2020)

© Kleinn Air Horns 2@, All rights reserved.
PO Box 91278ucson, AZ 85752
Phone: (5205791531
Web:www.Kleinn.com



http://www.kleinn.com/
http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

This digital PDF is interactive.

Please save ink and paper

Open interactive manuablising Adobe Reader ®

on PC, MAC, and all smal¢vices

Goto Table of Contents PG2/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Tabé of Contents

L. LIST OF FIGURES ... ...ttt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e st bbb et e e e e e anb bt et e e e e e e e snrneeeeeeeeanns 5
2. HOW t0 USE thiS MANUAL......cccoiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s s s e e e e e s s s aabneeeaeeesnnnnnn) 6
2.1. Interactive Manual using Adobe Read@r SIMIAr)...........oooieiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 6
2.2. Your Kleinn Kit SKU Number and coverage in this Manual...............ccccccvieveieiieiieiiiiiiiieceeeeeee, 6
2.3. lllustration/Photo Detds and Orientation..........cccccouuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeee e e e e e e e e aaaeeeeeeeeeeeeessaasaaaannas 6.
T o (=AY | £ PRSP PPPPPPR PPN 7
N I = T= (o] (I o TU I | PP PP PPPPPT 7
3.2. Knowthese Special CallOULS............uuiiiiiiiiiiei e 7
B AN o] o] [ To%= 1110 o 1N 3 o - T« R 8
4.1. Direct BoltOn Vehicle List (RAFING)........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e e e e 8
4.2, *EXCIUdEA OEM VENICIES.......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e s e e s s s s s s ss s en e anneabeeernesenneeeeeees 8
4.3. Aftermarket Product Compatibility...........uueeieeiiiiiiiiiieie e 8
LT Lo 1=Y =V F= o] o IO A= V= 9
5.1. Kit Layout and SyStem LOCALION(S). ... uuueeeeeiiiiiiriiieeeeaeiiiieie e e e ettt e e s s st e e e s e s e e e e e e s nnneees 9
5.2. Approximate INStallation TiME......c.cviiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e aaa e 10
5.3. INSTALL PROCESS OUTLINE.......ciittitiiieeeisiie ettt e e e e e e st e e e e e e s ssaaaae e e e e s e ennssrnaaeeeeennns 10
6. LiSt Of TOOIS AN SUPPIES. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e s e e e s ee s aarerrerreesreenees 11
6.1. Standard Tool List (REQUIrE)..........oooiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 11
6.2. Special Tool List (RECOMMENTEA)..........uueiiieiiiiiiiii et r e e e e e anes 11
6.3. Shop Consumables List (RECOMMENAEA)...........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiireeee e e e e e e e e e e 11
S > 1 €= I RS 12
7.1. Confirm Kit PAGQYE CONIENLS........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e ere e e e e e eeeeeaeeeaaeeeeae s s s e s s aaaassasssaseanrenarrrrreraerees 12
7.2. PrePackaged Electrlechanical ItemsS............cooiiiiiii e 12
7.3. Air Fittings and Related ITEMS.........uuiiiiiie et e e e 13
7.4. Electrical Small Components and Related TeMS.............ooooiiiiiiiiiii e 15
7.5. BoltOn Mounting Brackets & Spekhardware..............ccoovioiiiiiiiiieee 16
7.6, HardWare/FaSIENEIS . ...ttt et e e e e e ettt et taaaaaaaaaeaaeaaaaeaassassaaasaaanssnsssnsesenesnnnnnnnnes 17
8. OnVehicle Electrical INSTallAtion.............ooeiiiiiiiiiiie e e e s e e e e e e e s eeeeees 18
8.1. Wiring Diagram for Relay and Solenoid CONNECLIONS...........couiiiiiiieeeiiiiiiiie e 18
8.2. WIire ROULING LAYOUL......ccoo ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeaaaaeeaeaesaeeseaeasaaans 19
8.3. DiSCONNECt VENICIE BAEIY(S) .. .uuuururrriiriiiiiiiiiiieieieieeeeee e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s e s s s s s e s eeeaseaaraaneeareeraerees 19
8.4. Attach Relay and FUSE t0 VENICIE..........ooiiiiie e 19
8.5. Route Wiring and Install HOrn BULION..............oooiiiiii it a e e e 20
8.6. CONNECE REIAY 10 WINIMG ... ceieeiiiiiiteit ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneeeas 20
8.7. Connect Air HOMN SOIENQAIA...........coo i r e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e aeaaaanns 20
8.8, PreSSUINE SWILCHL ..o e ettt e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aasaaa e e e naannns 20
9. BENCN ASSEMDIY STEPS. ...cciiiiiiiitiiiii ettt e e e s e e e e e et et e e e e s a e e e e e e e et re et e e e e e aaae 21
9.1. 20112019 ONLY Disassemble Air HOMLKIL........ccoioiieiieee e e 21
9.2. ASSEMDIE FittiNGS 10 TAMK .....eeeeeiiieiiieieii ettt e e e e e e eeeeees 21
9.2.4. Air Tank Exploded View With FItliNgS...........uuvriiiiiie e 21
9.3. Assemble Air Compressor t0 BraCKet..... ... 22
10. OnVehicle Mechanical ASSEMDIY STEPS......uuiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e 24
10.1. Prepare Mounting of Air Tank, and Air Compressor BraCkets..........cccccvvvvvveeiierieeiieeiieiieeeeeeeenn 24

Goto Table of Contents PG3/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.2. Mount HD18101 Air Compressor Assembly to Frame &\BO.............cccceeeeeeii, 31
10.3. Mount HD18201, Air Tank, Rear Half BraCKet...........oiiieuiiiieiiie i e 33
10.4. Install Air BNk, and HDIB02 BIraCKel. . .....vieeeiiireiieeee e e et sttt steasseeseseessaseesessessseesseesnnseesns 35
10.5. Connect Air Compressor to Air Tank and ElectriCal............oeevvvvviiviiiiiiii e, 37
10.6. Connect Air Filter t0 AIr COMPIESSOL........uuiiiiieeiiiiieiee e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e s s eeeeeas 37
10.7. Connect Remote Quick Connect Kit t0 VENICIE . ...ccooivieiiiiieece s 37
10.8. 734KIT & 23&KIT ONLY | Prepare Mounting of Air Horn Brackets............ccooccvvieereeiiniiinennnnn. 38
10.9. Mount HD18301, Driver Side Air HOMN BraCKeL.........ocuuiiiviiiiiie e 39
10.10.Mount HD18302, Passenger Sider AOrn BracCkeL.............uuuuuuiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 42
10.11.Mount HD18303, CONNECIOr BraCKEBL......cuuuiiii ittt e e e e e s s e s e e e e 42
L0.12.INSTAIL AIF HOINIS ...ttt ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e s bbb et e e e e s ansbbe e e e e e e s anbbneeeeeeeaanne 44
10.13.CoNNECt Air HOMN 0 AITANK.......eeieiiiie ettt e e e e e e st e e e e e e e snnaaeeeeas 46
11, INItIAl TESHNG OF Kit...oiiieiieeii et e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e s s sb e e e e e e e s s annbbrneeeeneeannes 47
11.1. ReconNNEcCt VENICIE BAIEIY(S)...uuuuuuieriiiiiiiiiiiiieee et e et s e e e e e eereeeeees a7
11.2. TESE AIN COMPIESSAL......uitiiiiieeeeeitteeeee e e e sttt et e e e s s s e et e e e e s aasb b e et e e e s e s b be e e e e e e e aasbbnneeeeeeaannrneeeeas 47
I3 A I T I = 1 T (0 1 SRR 47
11.4. Test QUICK CONNECE COUPIEL........coi oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaeaaaaaeas a7
12. General OPEration OF Kik...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e s e e e s e s s e e e e e e s e nnnrereeaeeas 48
12.1. COMPIrESSOr OPEIALIAN. .. .eeieiiiiieieiiiie et e eee e et e e bbb e e e e s e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaeeaaeaaaaaaaaaaaenas 48
2 o o] £ N @] o T=] = L To] o PSSP 48
13. ROULINE MaINTBNANCE. .....ciiiiieeiee e e e e e e oo ettt e e e e ee e e et eeaeeaaaaaaeaaaaeasesesseassaaaaannnnnnnns 48
14, Warranty INfOrMAatiON............ooiiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e et e aeaaaaeeaeeeaesaseassaasaasasannnsnnrnnnes 49

End of Contents

Goto Table of Contents PG4/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

1. LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1- Passenger Side View Showing System Locations for all vehicles............................ciiia, 9.
Figure 2 Top View Showing Air Horn Orientation for 2€¥10 and 20122019 Vehicles............ccccvvvvivvvrnnnnes, 9
Figure 3 Ignition Relay Diagram for Air Compressor, Air Tank Pressure Switch, and Aic.Horn.............. 18
Figure 4 Suggested Wire Routing for Air Compresgadr Tank Pressure Switch, and Air Harn.................. 19
Figure 5 Example of Relay and Fuse Mounted with Wire LOOM..........cccooiiiiiiiiieiiniiieece e 19
Figure 6 Air Tank, eXPIOBI VIEWS...........ouiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s nnr e e e e e e eaan 21
Figure 7- Air Tank, assembBIEd VIEWS .......ooviiiiiiiiiiei e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaeas 22
Figure 8 Air Compressor with HDIB01 Bracket, exploded VIEW............cccouiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiieeee e 23
Figure 9 HD18101 Bracket with HE8E202 attachment bolts, exploded View............cccccccivviiviiviiiiieeeeeeeen. 23
Figure 16 HD18101, Passenger Side! (front most) Beeto-Frame Attabment Bolt..............cccoecvveeeeiieeenn. 24
Figure 12 HD18201, Passenger Side' Bedto-Frame Attachment Bolt..............ccceevveeiieiieeciiccic e 25
Figure 2-(2011-2019 ONLY) Passenger Sida] Bide Corner Brace, remave..........cccccccvvvvvvvnnvvenereeeenenes. 26
Figure 13 HD18101 Outer Floor Attachment Bolfistall sequence and Section VIEW............ccoocvveeeeeerennne 27
Figure 14 (2011-2019 ONLY) HDZ®1 Outer Attachment Bolt, locatian..............ccvvveeeeiiiiiiiiiieieeie, 28
Figure 15 (20112019 ONLY) Zip Tie With FiSh LINE........ouevviiiiiiiiiiiee e 28
Figure 16 (20112019 ONLY) HD1801 Outer Attachment Bolt, insertion sequence.............cccccveeeverenvenee. 29
Figure 17- (20112019 ONLY) HD4®1 Outer Attachment Bolt, final position section view....................... 30
Figure 18 Air Compressor Bracket Assemldttachment points................ooo oo 31
Figure 19 Air Compressor Bracket Assembly, exploded VIBW.............cooouiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiicee i 32
Figure 20 Air Compressor Bracket Assembly, installed.............coooiiiee e 32
Figure 21 HD18201 Air Tank Bracket, attaChmguDiNtS...........ccuviriiieeiiiiieeie e 33
Figure 22- HD18201 Air Tank Bracket, eXploded VIEW.............oooi oo it eerre e e e 34
Figure 23 HD18201 Air Tank Bracket, iNStalled..............ooooiirr e 34
Figure 24 Air Tank, inserdon method (Short & Long Bed)...........uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiee e 35
Figure 25 HD18202 Bracket, inSertion MethO..........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 36
Figure 26 Air Tank and Air Tank Brackets, eXpEBEW...............uuviiiiiiiiiieee e 36
Figure 27 Air Tank Installed, (2011+ Short Bed frame ShOWN..........ccooiiiiiiiie e 37
Figure 28 Example of Air Coupler Mounted below BUMPEN..........uueiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 37
Figure 29 OE Tow Hook Bolts, remove (2011+ Frame SHOWI)........cocuviiiiieiniiiiieeee e 38
Figure 30 (20072010 ONLY) HD4®1 Ribbed Neck Bolt, iNSErtion.........cevevvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 38
Figure 31 HD18301, Tape Bolts in pladALL YEARS)........cooiiiiii e 39
Figure 32 (20112019 ONLY) HD431, Driver Side Bracket, installed with PuBibge..............cceeeeeernnnns 40
Figure 33 (20072010 ONLY) HD4®1, Driver Side Bracket, installed without Puzzle Riece.................... 40
Figure 34 (20072010 ONLY)DP1L8301, Driver Side Bracket, Ribbed Neck Bolt, installed section.view...41
Figure 35 HD18302, Passenger and HD281, Driver Side Brackets, install&héwn from below)..............42
Figure 36 (20152019 SILVERADOS) Small Trumpet sitting on Bumper V&aoee(from below).............43
Figure 37 HD18303 Connector Bracket, installeBown fom Delow)...........cccuvvviiiiiiiiiiie 43

Figure 38 (20112019 ONLY) Air Horn Orientation, 7BHT, installeqShown from Front w/o bumper)......... 44
Figure 39 (20112019 ONLY) Air Horn Orientation, 280N, installeqShown from Front w/o bumper)......... 45
Figure 40 (20072010 ONLY) Air Horn Orientation, 7BHT, installe¢gShown from Front w/o bumper)......... 46
Figure 41 (20072010 ONLY) Air Horn Orientation, 280N, installeqShown from Front w/o bumper)......... 46

End of Figures

Goto Table of Contents PG5/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

2. How to Use this Manual
2.1.Interactive Manualising Adbe Reade(or similar)

It is recommended to pen thisdigital PDRiIsingAdobe Reader ® take advantage dbllowing key features:

1  Hyperlinks(blue underlined textallow accesgo additional conént via internet click/tapto activate
Table of Contentpageallowseasilynavigatingthis manual clicktap any sectiorine to go to it
Bookmarksallow quickly navigatint any sectionclick/tap

ZoomIN2y LA OGdzZNBa o0& LINdnatme gndPC,cor piheh(in otaghdevides |
ZoomOUR Y LIA Ol dzNB & 0 & -¢ausEdé tinkg ghIPC,dr pihali part dmyrRdevices

= =a =4 =4

To install Adobe Reader ®
On PC, or Mac

i visithttps://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversioris

On Android, iPhone/iPad, and Windodmsvices,

9 visithttps://acrobat.adobe.com/us/en/acrobat/mobilepp.html

2.2.YourKleinnKit SKUNumberandcoverage irthis Manual

This manual coverinstallation, testing, andperation of followingSKUnumbersé A @S ®> a1 A G &€ 0

2.2.1. GMHDB230(i.e., OnBoard Airand 230 Train Horn Kit
2.2.2. GMHDB734(i.e., OnBoard Airand 730Train Horn Kjt
2.2.3. GMHDOBA(i.e., OrBoard AirSystem only

NOTElIllustrations and gturescontained hereirmay represent only one kgart number Where critical
differences exist betweentki (i.e., different parts, orientation, mounting points, etc.), additional text, or
necessary graphicre provided to minimize confusion.

Parts ist explicitly statekit differenceswith (BOLD TEXinside parenthesisshown below part number

2.3.lllustraon/Photo Details and Orientation

This manuamay usdligitally created illustrationsand/or actual phot@ of example vehicle. These graphicay
not includeexactitemsfound on your vehicle (i.e., electrical wiring, fuel lines, body panels, etc.). Illustrations
typically will be missing details aage forclarity to show critical mounting locations and orientatiom vehicle

Throughout this maualyellow arronsg A § K G SEG NBFRAy3 aCwh
FRONT present over illustrationand pictures. Thesarrows specif direction toward
front of vehicleand provide clarity to how illustration is viewed.

End of Section

Goto Table of Contents PG6/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/
https://get.adobe.com/reader/otherversions/
https://acrobat.adobe.com/us/en/acrobat/mobile-app.html

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

3. Safety First
3.1.Before You Start

Read manukthoroughly befoe starting installation of this kit. Verify you have all parts listedtaatlyou
clearly understandhis installation procedure. Contact Kleinn technical support for any questions.

Installation of this kit requiremoderate mechanicahptitude; seekp2 T SaaA 2yt KSf LI AF @&2dz
using handools in tight uncomfortable spaces, and around possibly rusted and sharp vehicle parts.

Before startingpbtain proper toolsrequired to perform installation correctyadequate lighting eye protection,
hearingprotectionfor operating train hornsandhand protectionto guardagainst sharp edges and metal burrs
which may be present okit parts and vehicl@arts.

Throughout thisnanual the following words may be usdat aware of theimeaning and application.

3.2.Know these Special Callouts

CAUTIONmeans damage could occur to vehicle, or kit padisring, or after installation
WARNINGmeans injury could occur to you arthers, induding damage to vehicle, or kit parts

DANGERmMeans seriais injury or death cald occur to youor othersduring installation

End of Section

Goto Table of Contents PG7/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

4. Application Chart

4.1.Direct BokOn Vehicle Ligho-drilling)
GMHD230/734/0OBAis adirect bolt-on aftermarket product foCHEVROLET/GMé€hicles listed in below chart
every effort has been made to verify correct fitment on these vehicles in their factorymualified conditiors.

MODEL YR MODEL DRIVE ENGINE BODY TRIM

20072019 SILVERADC ALL ALL ALLE* ALLE*
2500HD

20072019 SILVERADC ALL ALL ALL** ALL**
3500HD

20072019 SIERRA ALL ALL ALL** ALL**
2500HD

20072019 SIERRA ALL ALL ALL** ALL**
3500HD

NOTE: All vehicles listetay require drilling holes for ground wirasd installing switchedased on preference
of installed switch locéns and wire grounding points.

4.2 **ExcludedOEMVenhicles

GMHD230/734/0BAmay NOTbe compatible with followingCHEVROLET/GMeEhicles:

4.2.1. AllOEchassis cab frames with service boxes, or flat beds, as purchased from dipalers
4.2.2. All trim packages witOE mounted Snow Removal Accessories behind front bumper (i.e., snow plow
attachments, PTO hydraulic connections, etc.)

NOTEReview this manuan full before unpacking itemand verify correct space and mounting locations
existwith your trim package

4.3.Aftermarket Product Compatibility

4.3.1. Thiskit has been designed to be compatible withlowing products fromleading manufacturers
1 Truck steps, such as AnResearch Power Stepsa®d all Body/Frame mounted running boards/bars

4.3.2. Thiskit has NOT been designdd be compatible withanyof the following products
1 Custom font bumpers grill guardfprotection that utilize OE front tow hook mounting points
1 Front mounted tow hitchesor hdden/behind front bumper winches
1 All otherfront-end attachments that utilize OE front tow hook mounting points, or encroach on area
behind OE front bumpeisuch a$kid Plates, Body Kits, etc.

NOTEReview this manual in fubefore unpackg itemsand verify correct space and mountitocations
exist wih your aftermarket produds). To install this kit, modification todtparts your vehicle, or
aftermarket producfs)may be required.

End of Section

Goto Table of Contents PG8/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

5. Installation Overview

5.1.Kit Layout and System Location(s)
GMHD230/7340BAconsists of following subystems, located on vehicle, as follows:

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

ITEM DESCRIPTION MOUNTING LOCATION APPROX.
INSTALL TIME
1 730 Series Large, Medium, and Smal| Directly kehind front bumper, betweer 2+ Hours
Air Horrs with Air Solenoid734KIT) and below frame railsAttachedto OE
230 Series Large, Medium, and Smal| tow hook bolt points on both $&des of
Air Horrs with Air Solenoid230-KIT) | frame.
2 Air Tank 3 Gal(ALL Between Pasenger bed side and 4+ Hours
outside offrame, directly behind cab
Attached to bedand frame.
3 6350RC Air Compresq@30-KIT) BetweenPassenger bed side and 1-2 Hours

6450RC Air Compresqai34-KIT)
(OBAKIT)

outside of frame, directly behind cab.

Attached to bed and frame.

Figurel - Passenger Sidéiew ShowingystenlLocatiors for all vehicles

20072010
Horn Mounting

20112019
Horn Mounting

Figure2 - Top ViewShowing AiHorn Orientation for 2002010 and 2012019Vehicles

Goto Table of Contents

PG9/49

REVB (12/14/2020)


http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

5.2.Approximate Installation Time
GMHD-230/734/0OBAis a multifaceted product consisting of multiple mechanical, electrical, and pneumatic
components.

For a typical home mechanic, auto enthusiast, or technician installing a Kleir@mBkit for first time, a
professional installation Jowith setup aul testing of final product, is estimated to take:

9 6-12Hours

5.3.INSTALBROCESBJTLINE
GMHD230/734/0BAcan be installedising following sequence:

1. Route wiring, install Relay, and Horn Switch

2. Disassembl@30, or 730 Horn Kit

1 i.e., separatdrumpetsfrom Drivers, cut air linegndremove Drivers from metahounting plate
3. Assemble Air Fittings to Air Tank

1 Prewire and attach Air Tubing tBittings, as clearance on vehicle may be limited

4. AssembleAir Compessor toHD18101 Bracket

| Attach Compressor Air Filter, or remote filter Air Fittng ® S Baxbfitting first)

5. Mount HD18101 Bracketand CompressoAssembly to frame & body

6. Mount HD18201Bracket to frame & body

7. Install Air Tank t4iD18101, HD18201, and HD1&02Brackets

8. Mount HD18301 Qriver), HD18302 Passenggr andHD18303 Connecto) Brackets to frame
1 20152019 SILVERADO ONLY: Rest Small Trumpet on inside of frontlmfoneesttaching HD18

303Bracket (i.e., not possible to ins&mnallTrumpet withConnectoBracket in place)

©

Install Air HornsDriversto Horn Bracketsattach Trumpets, position, and tighten

1 20072010ALL InsertAll Air Hornswhole (i.e., Trumpets attached Drivers

10. Route Air Tubing, Quick Conné&xnupler, Air Compresr filter, and connect all Pneumatic
components

11. Test System and adjust, as needed

End of Section

Goto Table of Contents PG10/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

6. List ofToolsand Supplies

6.1.Standard Tool List (Required)
6.11.. F AA0 YSOKIFIyAOQa okyé¢ RNRG@S a201Si
1 Inch Sizé 2 O1 S (iGm €6 M KSrEED
1 Metric Size Sockets (6mgR20mm Hex)
6.12.. F AA0 YSOKIyAOQa-Jdomyé¢ a201S0 asAi@dSt«
6.13.  aA0 YSOKIFyAO0Qa O2 Y o-&nd)RakcBeying préssrgdO K S
T LYOK {AT S 2cNByOKBED omkné
i Metric Size Wrenches (6mgR20mmHex)
6.14..  AA 0 YSOKI y/ReR@ider KtSE ¢ NBy OK
1. LYOK { AT ScMkSEE omMkyé
2. Metric Size Hexes (4mg8mm)
6.15. A0 YSOKIFIYyAO0OQa AONBSRNADSNI aSié o6t KAfALBAX Cf
6.1.6.Diagonal Cutter/Wire Cutter Pliers
6.1.7.Wire Strippers
6.1.8.Wire Terminal Crimpers
6.1.9.SlipJoint Plies (i.e., Channel Locks)
6.1.10. Needle Nvse Pliers
6.1.11. Utility Knife, or Utility Razor blade

Sta sAlK

QX

I+

002EK 2 L.

o ==

6.2.Special Tool List (Recommended)
6.2.1.10-100 ft-lb. torque wrench
6.2.2.20-150 in:lb. torque wrench
6.2.3.Multi-Meter for 12V DC electrical systems, or equivalent
6.2.4.12V DC Tedtight, or equivalent
6.2.5.Trim Panel Tool, foemoving wiring push pins
6.2.6.Torch/Heat Gun for heating bolts with OE Thread Locker
6.2.7.Pick, or small hook tool for working through blind hole
6289 EGSYRIF6tS al3dySGiA0 G22tf5 mkné RAFYSGSNI YIE

6.3.Shop Consumables List (Recanded)
6.3.1.Quality Electrical tape
6.3.2.Dtelectricgrease for electrical connections
6.3.3.Silicone grease, or equivalent for rubber compressor bushings
6.3.4.Heat Shrink tubing for electrical connections
6.3.5.Medium-Strength Loctite (i.e., Blueoctite PN 242), cequivalent
6.3.6.Sand Paper, or Wire Brushes for instaltingund wires
6379EGNI LI IAaGAO TALI GAS&a B cé f2y13
6.3.8.Extra NPT sealant (i.e., Kleinn Air Horn Juice, Teflon tape, etc.)
6.3.9.Touchup paint for frame/chassis
6.3.10. Typical cleanup supplies

End of Section

Goto Table of Contents PG11/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

AN HORYS

7. Parts List

7.1. ConfirmKitPackage Contents

Unpackage and organizet Kcross a large work area and verify all parts are included, as listed below. Contact

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Kleinn support if any questions ariggick to emailclick to cal).

1 Review prepackaged items (i.e., train horn box, air compressor, air tank, etc.)
Review Air Fittings and Tubing
Review Wiring and Accessories
Review BoHOn MountingBrackets
Review Hardware/Fasteners

=A =4 =4 =4

7.2. PrePackaged Electlechanical Itens

NOTE: Items in this section come in their own packages and may include additionabitearslwareinside

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PICTURE
Kl 1 6350RC 6350RC Compressor Kit
(230-KITONLY) with included hardware,
connection hoseand
remote Air Filter
connections and tubing
Kl 1 6450RC 6450RC Compressor Kit
(734KITONLY) with included hardware,
(OBAKITONLY) connection hose, and
remote Air Filter
connections and tubing
K2 1 230 230 Series Horn Kit, with
(230-KITONLY) included solenal/valve,
FYR mkné, 16 A
ft. long
K2 1 730 730 Series Horn Kit, with
(734KITONLY included solenoid/valve,
FYR MKHE 15 A
ft. long

Goto Table of Contents

PG12/49

REVB (12/14/2020)


http://www.kleinn.com/
mailto:support@kleinn.com?subject=Technical%20Manual%20Questions
tel:(520)579-1531

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

7.3. Air Fittings and Related Items

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PICTURE
F1 1 6350RT FPANI ChY12Z m
Gal., 7Port

F2 1 52835 MkKkné¢ btce¢exX 5
(view location on Air Tank)

F3 1 52175 MKNE bte¢ez wm
(view location on Air Tank) | Valve

F4 1 50041 Mkné bte | S
(view location on Air Tank)

F5 1 51414L MKNnEéE bt¢
(view location on Air Tank) | Compression Fitting, 90
Deg Elbow
F6 2 51414NPTL MKNnEé b CDbt ¢
(view location on Air Tank) | Deg Elbow. Male to
Female.
F7 1 2151 MKné¢ btce t N

(view location on Air Tank)

Goto Table of Contents PG13/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

F8 51214R MKHb bt¢
(view location on Air Tank) | Reducer Fitting

F9 51212 M K MEPTube Fitting,
(view location on Air Tank) | Male to Female
(734KIT ONLY)

F9 51412 1/2" NPT X ¥¢ ¢ dzd
(view location on Air Tank) | Fitting, Male to Female
(230-KIT ONLY)
(OBAKIT ONLY)

F10 PFT4A MK N €& | ASV lahglz
(for connecting Air Horns
to each other)

F11 PFT4A Mkne ! ANJ ¢ dz

(230KIT ONLY) long (for connecting Air
(OBAKIT ONLY) Horns to Air Tankor
Dash Gauge)
F11 PFT2A MKHE | ANJ ¢ dz
(734KIT ONLY) long (for connecting Air
Horns to Air Tank)
F12 1302L Quick Connect Air

Coupler Kit, with
relocation bracket, and
MKNE | ANI ¢ dz
long

Goto Table of Contents

PG14/49

REVB (12/14/2020)


http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

F13 1 1301L Dash Gauge kit with
(OBAKIT ONLY) installationbracket, and

MKnE ! ANI ¢ dz
long

F14 1 INF1 Inflator Kit, with Air Hose
and Bag

F15 1 KLEINN AIR HORN JUICE | ThreadSealant for NPT
Fitings —_—

7.4. Electrical Small Componermisd Related Items

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
El 1 320 Terminatorg Nickel
(734KIT ONLY) Plated Remote Horn
(230-KIT ONLY) Button
E2 1 WIRE KIT Full Wire Kit, with
electrical connectors
relay, fuseand zip ties
E3 1 3/8" WIRE LOOM3FT. 3/8" WIRE LOOM,
LONG CORRUGATED AND SH
E4 1 1/4" WIRE LOOM3FT. 1/4" WIRE LOOM,
LONG CORRUGATED AND SH
E5 1 1/8" WIRE LOOM3FT. 1/8" WIRE LOOM,
LONG CORRUGATED AND SH

Goto Table of Contents

PG1549

REVB (12/14/2020)


http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

7.5. BoltOn Mounting Brackets & Special Hardware
ITEM | QTY PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION PICTURE
M1 1 HD18101 COMPRESSOR BRACK
(go to install section WELDMENT rﬂ
M2 1 HD18201 TANK BRACKET, REAR
(go to install section HALF, WELDMENT @
M3 1 HD18202 TANK BRACKET, FRON
(go to install section HALF, CUT & FORMED ‘V
M4 1 HD1B-301 HORN BRACKET, DRIV
(go to install section SIDE, WEDMENT
(734KIT ONLY) (WITH PUZZLE PIECE)
(230-KIT ONLY)
M5 1 HD18302 HORN BRACKET,
(go to install section PASSENGER SIDE,
(734KITONLY) WELDMENT
(230-KIT ONLY) (WITH PUZZLE PIECE)
M6 1 HD18303 HORN BRACKET,
(go to install section CONNECTOR,
(734KIT ONLY) WELDMENT
(230-KIT ONLY)
Goto Table of Contents PG16/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

7.6.Hardware/Fasteners

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

ITEM| QTY.| HARDWARE SlZ DESCRIPTION WHERE USED
NO.
H1 4 1/4"-20 X 1" | SQUARE NECK BOLT, GRADE 2, ] ORE MOUNT (4)
PLATED
H2 6 1/4" ID X 0.63" | FLAT WASHER, SAE, ZINC ORE MOUNT (4)
oD PLATED COMPRESSOR BRACKET (2)
H3 5 1/4" LOCRNASHER, SPLIT, ZN@ATED | ORE MOUNT (4)
COMPRESSOR BRACKET (1)
H4 5 1/4"-20 HEX NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC ORE MOUNT (4)
PLATED COMPRESSOR BRACKET (1)
H5 1 1/4"-20 X 1" | BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW; ZIN{ COMPRESSOR BRACKET (1)
LONG PLATED
H6 20 | 5/16"-18 X1.25" | SQUARE NECK BOLT, GRADE 2, | HORN DRIVERS (6)
LONG PLATED HORN BRACKETS (6)
AIR TANK (4)
COMPRESSOR BRACKET (4)
H7 4 5/16"-18 X 1" | KNURLED CARRIA&HE.T, GRADE 24 HORN BRACKET (2)
LONG ZINGPLATED TANK BRACKET (1)
COMPRESSOR BRACKET (1)
H8 2 5/16"-18 X 1" | BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW; ZIN{ TANK BRACKET (1)
LONG PLATED COMPRESSOR BRACKET (1)
H9 28 | 5/16" 1D X 0.88"| FLAT WASHER, USS, ZINC HORN DRIVERS
oD PLATED HORN BRACKET (8)
TANK BRACKET (2)
AIR TANK (4)
COMPRESSOR BRACKET (8)
H10 | 25 5/16" LOCK WASHER, SPLIT,-BIMTED | HORN DRIVERS (6)
HORN BRACKET (8)
TANK BRACKET (1)
AIR TANK (4)
COMPRESSOR BRACKET (6)
H11 1 5/16" ID X 1.25"| FLAT WASHER, FENZERGPLATELD COMPRESSOR BRACKET (1)
OD
H12 2 8.4MM ID X | METRIC FLAWASHER, FENDER, | TANK BRACKET (1)
24MM OD ZINGPLATED COMPRESSOR BRACKET (1)
H13 | 25 5/16"-18 HEX NUT, GRADE 2, ZINC HORN DRIVERS (6)
PLATED HORN BRACKET (8)
TANK BRACKET (1)
AIR TANK (4)
COMPRESSOR BRACKET (6)
H14 4 #10 ID X .69" O FLAT WASHER, FENIZHR; COMPRESSOR BRACKET (4)
PLATED
H15 1 - mMmné [!wD9 t][ ! {¢L|TANKBRACKBODLT INSERTION
OF FISH LINE (2011+ VEHICLES ONLY)
Goto Table of Contents PG17/49 REVB (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

8. On-Vehicle Electrical Installation

CAUTIONFollow all recommended safetydNBS OF dzi A2y a F2NJ g2NJ Ay3d 2y GBSKAOf
26YSNRE& YIydzrf F2NJ FdZNIKSNI AyaidiNdHzOGA2y ®

8.1. Wiring Diagram for Relaynd SolenoidConnections

Leader Hose ]
L)

compresson|=-

PRESSURE
= = SWITCH o
Black Yellow
£
=
o
e
black ring ga Yellow
terminal yellow female 5
. / spade connector i~
@ N
O blue female blue female
GROUND spade connector 87 spade connector
- | B2
Black
86 85
30
KEY SWITCH PUSH BUTTON
ACC
yellow female = LOCK /s
spade connector @ é
gJD / CONNECT TO:
2 %J -3= Switched power = Horn will unly.he able to honk
> Red Dash with key tumed on.
E S -y == Constant power = Horn v able to honk in
blue rin, . Red Solid any key position.
oy yellow ring L [ — ed el
terminal
. '/ *Make the battery ,/ +12 VOLTS
O power connection last
GROUND

<y

5

Air Horn @
Not Used
Red [ : X ot Use

Solenoid—/::> B O
Purple D GROUND —

Figure3 - Ignition Relay Diagram fakir CompressoAir TankPressure Switchand Air Horn

Goto Table of Contents PG18/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

8.2. Wire Routind-ayout

GMHD-230/734/0BA KIT

RECOMMENDED WIRE ROUTING

GND.

BAT/PWR. GND.
BLACK
RED BLACK
RELAY ——— - —
’ Pram—— - —

vsuowlj |

v !

= 4 YELLOW TANK |

PRESS. SWCH

KEY SWITCH HORN BUTTON

A

-
e —— -
YELLOW PURPLE
TO TANK TO HORN SOLENOID

Figure4 - Suggested Wire Routing f8ir CompressoAir Tank Pressure Switch, and Air Horn

SOLENOID

DASH
(KEY/HB)

8.3. Disconnect Vehicle Battery(s)

8.4. Attach Relaynd Fusd¢o \ehicle
8.4.1. Selectan areaunder hoodas close to battepower supply bloclkas possiblgto attach relay and

inline fuseto bodyusing supplied sellapping screws It is recommended to attach relay ground to a
factory ground boliground block to minimize dilling holes. Refererte wiring figures above.

%
"

Figure5 - Example oRelay and Fusddountedwith Wire Loom

Goto Table of Contents PG19/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

8.5. Route Wiring and Install Horn Button

8.5.1.  Route wiring throughout vehicle, pabovediagrams; however, installer may routisdesired.

8.5.2. Insert all wiring into included wire loom and ensure loom is away from all sharp edges, hot vehicle parts
(i.e., exhaust, engine, radiator), and fasten securely to vehicle using zip ties, or equivalent.
NOTE: Do not cut wires to length unfil0®%esure of length required for final connections.

8.5.3. Install supplied fuse holder on end of power wire by cutting the loop in fuse holder and connecting
supplied Ring terminal to one end andi8 connector on other end.
CAUTIONDo not install 3eamp fuseuntil all electrical connections are final.

8.5.4.  Find a suitable location for hornpughdzii 6 2y 6 A ®Sd>X Ay Rl aKzZ OSYyidSNI O
of clearance behind for terminabnnectors Mark location for drilling.

Terminator Horn Button

NOTE: FOR VEHICLES WRCTORY UPFITTER SWITCHES

If your vehicle is equipped wittactory upfitter (i.e., auxiliary) switches, you may elect to use them for
your Kleinn Air Horn kit;onsult Owne® Manual or dealershigor further instructionson what wire
terminaldfuse block locationto use and programming required.

855 Drilaokné¢ K2fS |G t20FGA2y® w 2 dzii Sbukof Mining daticve? y & A
wires and connect wiringlnstall pushbutton into hole and tighten retaining ndtom backside.

8.6. ConnetRelay towiring

8.6.1. Connect routed wiring toelay, per wiring diagrantee Figur&

8.7. Connect Air Horn Solenoid

8.7.1. Vehicle pace constraintanake it difficult to connect Air Horn Solenoidnahicle; therefore it is
recommendedto cut andconnecta section of wiring to Solenoid during bench assembly, then perform
final connection oncéir Horn assembly is installed

8.8. Pressure Switch

8.8.1.  Vehicle pace constraintsmake it difficult to connect pressure switch-wehicle; therefore it is
recommendedo cut andconnecta section of wiring to pressure switch during bench assentbgn
perform final connection oncAir Tanks installed in vehicle

Endof Section

Goto Table of Contents PG20/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

9. Bench Assembly Steps

Complete following steps off vehidie facilitatefinal installation.

bhe¢oy ! [[ I1!'w52!w9 2L[[ .9 {t9/LCL95 RABTSLIBT ¢w!/ ¢Lhb

9.1. 2011-2019 ONLDisassemble Air Horn Kit
9.1.1. Unpackage and fully disassemBli Horn kit; train horns must beeparatedfor individual installation
to Brackets (i.e., unthread Trumpets from Drivers, unbolt Drivers from metal mounting bar, cut lines).

Click Here to View btructions on Kleinn.com

9.2. Assemble Fitting® Tank

9.2.1.  Apply two small drops dfleinn Air Horn Juide each male pipe thread.

9.2.2.  Attach air fittings to tank, per ilktrations.

9.2.3.  Handtighten eachfitting, then further tighten each 1/4./2 turn using proper sized beand wrench;
adjust as necessary to match fitting orientation shown.

9.2.4.  Air Tank Exploded View with Fittings
Return to Ktings List

(]

Figure6 - Air Tank, gplodedviews

Goto Table of Contents PG21/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/
https://kleinn.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/BEAST-230_DISASSEMBLY_REV-A.pdf
https://kleinn.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/BEAST-230_DISASSEMBLY_REV-A.pdf
https://kleinn.com/product/kleinn-air-horn-juice/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Rear View - Assembled Front View - Assembled

Pressure Switch
Outwards toward
bed side

COMPRESSOR
INLET

Fitting Level

(i.e., 20 Deg) Fitting Angled
(i.e., 45 Deg)

N

TO AIR COUPLE TO AIR HORN

Figure? - Air Tank, assembled views

9.3. Assembléiir Compressor to Bracket

9.3.1. RemoveCompressor from packaging, included hardwamned air filter

9.3.2.  Pryopen plastic air filter housingnd install foam filter inside. tfesired, attached fittings for reaie
air filter; atherwise assembilair filter to end of Compress@nd tighten snuggly

Air Filter Remote
Mounting Flange

Air Tubing w/Fitting
for Remote Mount

Air Filter Housing

9.3.3. Open included hardware bag and instalir Compressorto HD18101 Bracket as shown below
Recommended to applyedium-Strength Loctite (i.e., Blu#) threads before installing, theforgue
to 20 inlbs

Goto Table of Contents PG22/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

6450RC 6350RC Hardware Included
with Compressor

Yo 3

Hardware Included
with Compressor

4X #14 Washer; use
on top of Rubber Foot

Figure8 - Air Compressawrith HD18101 Bracket, exploded view

9.3.4.  Loosely install #6 bol9 & #10 washes, and #13 nut to Bracket two (2)holes, shown below. Ensure
nutsareloose, sohat boltshavel Gt S I Gf play; HRI®OXmust be able to slide into place.

2X #6

2X #9

2X #10

2X #13

Leavenuts bose
enough to place L
HD18202 over Bolts o

Figure9 - HD18101 Bracketvith HD18202 attachmentbolts, exploded view

End of Section

Goto Table of Contents PG23/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual
10. OnVehicleMechanicaAssembly Steps

Complete following stepsn vehicle.
Raise vehicle off ground using appropriate vehicle lift, ramps, or jack st@nidsprove ease ahstallation.
DANGERFollow all safety preautionsfor raising vehicland working beneath® O2 y adz & @SKA Ot S

Note: Any parts permanentlyremovedfrom vehicle should not be discarded; store for future use if Kit is removed.
It highly recommended tpre-soak ALL OE vehicle fastensith WD-40, PBBlaster, etcbefore attempting to
loosen fasteners! This is especially critical on blind, threaded,wehere nuts/threads are not easily replaced.

10.1. PrepareMounting ofAir Tank, anéir CompressoBrackets

10.1.1.Remove passenger side! (front mosi), and2"Bed-to-Frame attachment bok, as shown blow.

This hardware will be reusednd special care should be takeEnloosenand removethese bolts

Caution Many sources recommend BamFrame bolts NOT be loosened using impact/air drivers, a
may cause blind nut to break loose inside of bed support railcageavhen loosenindgiese bolts and
consider first heating bato minimum 300 deg F to soften any OE thré@aker.

1st Bedto-
Frame Bolt

**BEHIND
18'FRAME BOLT

Figurel0- HD18101,Passenger Sidést (front mog) Bedto-Frame Attachment Bol

Goto Table of Contents PG24/49 REVA (12/14/2020)


http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual
g e

2nd Bedto-
Frame Bolt

. S

| — ' **IN FRONDF
nner Fendaer | 2nd FRAME BOL

Figurell- HD18201,Passenger Side'dBedto-Frame Attachment Bolt

Goto Table of Contents PG25/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.1.2. 2011-2019 VEHICLES ONLY

Permanently remove passenger side, front most,-8&tkto-bed-floor corner brace, ashown below;
the brace and its hardware will not be-tsed

1st Bedto-
Frame Bolt ‘ Corner

Brace

2nd Begto-
Frame Bt

Figurel2- (20112019 ONLYJassengeBide BedSideCorner Brace remove

10.1.3.Insert HD18L01 outer floor attachment bolt into floor supportusing sequencshown below

1. Place#9 washer over top obed floor support rail, outemosthole

2. Usingneedle nosepliers,slightlyinsert #7 bolt into larger oblong body hole above washer

3. With boltslightly inserted into oblong body holegtate downwards then insert through washer

4. While holding bolt in place usingeedle nose pliers (i.ehold ribs on neck of bolt), slig& 2 washer over
threads then stack two (2) #9 washers and tighten #13 nut until #12 washer begins to seat itself on
ribbed neck. This step is com@avhen #12 washer iseated far enough to see some ribs below washer
YR & &KSNJ. Redoreliut r@tdintbdth wishdrs and nut for further use.

Goto Table of Contents PG26/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Outer Floor

1. Washer over hole 2. Bolt insertion flat
3. Boltinto oblong 4. Bolt rotated down
hole

through washer

-
5. Boltin final
position with 2Znd
washer pressed on
below floor support

Figurel3- HD18101 Outer FlooAttachment Bolt installsequenceand section view

Goto Table of Contents PG27/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.1.4.2011-2019VEHICLES ONLY
Insert HD1&01 outer floor attachment bolt into floor brace, using sequence shown below

NOTEON some vehicles (i.e., Dual Rear Wheel), there may exist a blind nut insidéladibsapport
rail; if your vehite has a threaded hole, dischthis stepfind an M8 X 1.5 X 25mm Hex Bolt taken from
Horn disassembly and use that bolt along with #12 washer between Bracket and Bed.

1. Locate hidden slot found orf'%bed floor support rail; slot is hidden by bed side.

2011-2019 2500HD/3500HD

s,
Hidden Slot

_l—l_. (behind bed side)

Inner Fender
(front half)

Hidden Hole
(behind bed side)

\

Figurel4- (20112019 ONLWH)ID18201 OuterAttachment Bolt location

2. Taket#15 long plastic zip tie and firmly tie a knot to its end using included long section of fish line.

14" Long Zip Tie

36" Long Fish Line

Fish Line Free End
(to bolt threads)

Tie Knot this end

Figurel5- (201132019 ONLYZip Tie vth Fish Line

Goto Table of Contents PG28/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

3. Insert zip tie through hidden sld¢te., downwardslntil its tapered encgprotrudes through
bottom hole;ensure fish line is secureith enoughlengthto handle and easily work with.
4. Place #9 washer ovéishline and 2z tie, thendrop intoslot until it comes to rest inside, above

hole; use pick, or mamgt to make sure washer is flat, as shown below.

5. Grasp free long end of fish line and 48ECURE DOUBLE KBiOlindend of#7 bolt threads.
Pull zip tie entirely through bottom dle, and gasp fish lineas shown below

6. Hold#7 boltby its threads and dromto hidden slot, large flange end FIREG., hsertonly half
of flange and rotate/pivot bolt untit freely dropsin), as shown belowDO NOT ALLOW FISH
LINE TO COME OFF

7. Gently pull fish line out of bottom holause a pick, or magnetic retrieval tool to manipulate bolt,
until its threads can be pullettirough washer and hole, as shown below.

1. Knot this end
Zip Tie

3. Insert Washer
through slot over
Zip Tie and Line

4. Double Knot this
end Ribbed Neck bolt

5. Drop flange end of
Ribbed Neck Bolt
through slot first; will
need to rotate flange
in through slot

6. Gently pull Ribbed
Neck Bolt through
washer and out of hole;
lif necessary use
magentic tool, or pick to
help align threads

2. Insert Zip Tie from
top to bottom
™~ ({tapered end down)

Figurel6- (20112019 ONLW)ID18201 OuterAttachmentBolt, insertion squence

Goto Table of Contents PG29/49 REVA (12/14/2020


http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

8. With boltin hole, cut fish line and discard. Keep zip tie and use to secure tubing/wiring later on.

9. While holding bolt in place using needle nose pliers (i.e., hold ribs on neck of bolt), slide #12
washer over threads, then stii¢wo (2) #9 wasérs and tighten #13 nut until #12 washer begins
to seat itself on ribbed neck. This step is complete when #12 washer is seated far enough to see
a2YS NAoa o0St2¢ o6l AKSNE FYyR 6l AKSN) g2y i FIff
further use.

Hidden Slot

#7 Bolt

#9 Washer \

E =3

Figurel7- (20112019 ONLWHD18201 OuterAttachment Bolt, final positiosection view

Goto Table of Contents PG30/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.2. Mount HD18101 Air Compresor Assembly to Frame & Body
10.2.1.Grasp HD1801 Air Compressor Bracket Assemliyen while insertig upwards between bedside and
frame, rotate it into positionuntil mounting holes aligras shown below.

Remove OE
Plastic Rivet, ifi
equippa ’

/
Figurel8- Air Compressor Bracket Assembly, attachment points

10.2.2.While holding Bracket Assembly, loosely install OEtbddame attachment bol{apply medium
strength thread locker to threadsplusloosely install remaining hardware #2, 3, 4, 9810, 11, 13, as
shown below. dlick to return to hardware li¥t
10.2.3.0nce all hardware is jplace, final tighten bolts using following sequence.
1. Tighten OE Betb-Frame bolt to45-52 Ib-ft ** verify with your dealer foyour specific year
2. Tighten Qiter Hoor AttachmentBolt to 75 Ibin
3. Tighten front uppebedside bolt to 75 IBn
4, Tighten front laver bedside bolt to 37 Hin

Goto Table of Contents PG31/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Reuse OE Bolt

2X #9 Washer

2X #10 Washer

2X #13 Nut

#11 Washer

I #8 Bolt

#2 Washer

#5Bolt

Figurel9- Air Compressor Bracket Assembly, exploded view

Figure20 - Air Compressor Bracket Assembly, installed

Goto Table of Contents PG32/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.3. Mount HD18201, Air Tank, Rear Half Bracket
10.3.1. Grasp HD1201 Bracket Assembly, then while inserting upwards between bedside and frame, rotate it
into position until mounting holes align, as shot@low.

Bolt inserted

now

2007-2010 Bolt inserted
previously
2011-2019

Figure21-HD18201 Air Tank Bracket, attachment points

10.3.2. While holding Bracket Asmbly, loosely install OE bed-frame attachment bolt (applynedium-
strength thread locker to threads), plus loosely install remaining hardvsrewn below

2007-2010 VEHICLES ONLY

1 #8, 9, 12, 9, 10, 13 (bottom to top order)
1 NOTE: #12 washer is insertedWween Bracket and Floor Support Rail (i.e., Body)

20102019 VEHICLES ONLY

1 #13, 10, 9 (bottom to top order#12, 9, 8 (installed previously)

Goto Table of Contents PG33/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Reuse OE Bolt #13 Nut
#10Washer e W Previous Step
]
& - 2011-2019
#9 Washer Q

#12 Washer . ‘

between Body

andBracket ! B4 49 Washer
; ‘//

#10 Washer

#9 Washer <

#13 Nut

Figure22- HD18201 Air Tank Bracket, exploded view

10.3.3. Once all hardware is jlace, final tighten bolts using following sequence.
1. Tighten OE Betb-Frame bolt to 452 Ibft **verify with your dealer for yousspecific year
2. Tightenp k M18 ©uter Floor Attachment Bolt to 75-ih

Figure23- HD18201 Air Bnk Bracket, installed

Goto Table of Contents PG34/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.4. InstallAir Tank and HD1&02 Bracket

10.4.1.With Air Compressor Bracké&tssembly installed on frame, lift Air Tardetically at an angle up and over
front leave spring mount, and place rear tank foot dn18201 Bracket, as shown below.

Short Bed Orientation Short Bed Orientation

Up and Over
Leaf Spring Mount

Long Bed Orientation

Figure24 - Air Tank, insertion metho@hot & Long Bed)

10.4.2. While holding Air Tank into position, take HEA® Air Tank Bracket, and slide it into position over
HD18101 bolts(installed during bench assembhlyntil seated, ashown below.

Goto Table of Contents PG35/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Up and to Inside
(over bolts circled)

Figure25- HD18202 Bracket, insertion method

10.4.3. Using hardwaréems#6, 9, 10, and B, final install Air Tank ont®rackets, as shown belovApply
Medium-Strength Loctite (i.e., Blue) todeeners, and torque to 7b-in

6X#13 Nut

6X #10 Washe

6X #9 Washer

6X #6 Bolt

Figure26 - Air Tank and Air Tank Bracketplodedview

Goto Table of Contents PG36/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Air Tank Air Tank
Mount Holes Mount Holes
Short Bed = |Long Bed

Figure27 - Air Tankinstalled,(2011+Short Bed frame showr)

10.5. ConnectAir Compressor téir Tank andElectrical

10.5.1. Rouk Air Compressor leader hoss necessary, so thatdasily threads it LJ2 NIi Goh@e$sSrR I &
Inlet¢  vlew above. AppliKleinn Air Horn Juice on air line threads, per instrugtamd tighten firmly

10.5.2. Use supped plastic zip ties to holdir Hog to Compressoracket.

10.5.3. Connect Air Compressor wiring, to previously installed waimgj secure using supplied wire loom.

10.6. Connect AiFilter to Air Compressor
10.6.1. If Remote Air Filter Fitting was installed during benckeasbly, mount Remote Air Filter now, and
connect tubing to Compressor, using supplied items.

10.7. Connect Remote Quick Connect Kit to Vehicle

10.7.1. Route and attach Quick Connect Coupler Kit to vehicle, as desired using attachment bracket and self
drilling fastenerssupplied in Coupler package

10.7.2. Use suppli® ™k n g and afzich tedir fittingz  f A aTd/SrRoublék > & aKBang | 62 0S
optional locationgor Coupler include under hooBiglow bumper(shown below)in bedrail, etc.

A

- : - AP ’ . i Tt e V.
Figure28- Example of Air Coupler MountedlowBumper

Goto Table of Contents PG37/49 REVA (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.8. 734KIT & 23&KIT ONLY Prepare Mounting of Air Horn Brackets
10.8.1. RemoveOE Tow Hook bolts, on both sides at front of framme shown below.

This hardware wilbe reused and special care should beken to loosen and remove these bolts.

Remove These
Bolts/Nut on Both
Driver/Pass. side

Figure29- OE Tow Hook Bolts, remof@911+ Frame Shown)
10.8.2. 20072010 VEHICLES ONLY

Use a magnetic retrieval tool and inséf washer, and7 Bolt through lage hole on bottom of frame
andpull through small holeas shown below

| Small hole next to
large hole, behind
| lower Tow Hook BoIt

Pull Bolt through
using magnet, etc.

Figure30- (20072010 ONLYH)ID18301 Ribbed Neck Bolt, insertion

Goto Table of Contents PG38/49 REVA(12/14/2020


http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.9. MountHD18301, Driver Side Air Horn Bracket
10.9.1. Clean and prepare 2X OE Tow HooksBthen apply Mediurstrength Loctite (i.e., Blue) to threads.
10.9.2. Temporarily insert upper Tow Hook Bolt through outside of frame toward insat&at Tow Hook
remains in place; my bolt threadsshould bevisible on insid®f frame
10.9.3. Before installindBracket, take two (2) #6 Bolts, and insert them into slots, as shown below. Use tape,
or similat to temporarily hold them in placehese boltsca®@ii 6 S AYaSNISR gAGK . N

Tape these Bolts i
place on back side

Figure31-HD18301, Tape Bolts in place (AYEARS)

10.9.4. Position Driver Side Air Horn Bracket, over upper Tow Hook Bolt on inside of frame, as shawn belo

10.9.5. While holding Bracket in positiomsert bottomTow Hook Bolt through Brackahd hand tighten
while holding Brackdirmly against bottom of frameas shown below

10.9.6. Remove uppefmow HookBolt and reinsert it from inside to outsidehrough Bracketas slown below
 201HnmpY | a8 &dzZLI) ASR atdd TS tASOS¢ yR LX | OS
1 2007HnmMnY 5A&0FNR Gtdd 1 €S twec@®Seér a AG Aa yz2i

Goto Table of Contents PG39/49 REVA (12/14/2020)



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

R W i
By 2

2011-2019
| Use{ dzLJLJ A
#t ASO0S¢ o
Tow Hook Bolt

Gt dz 1

S
S YR dz

/" Tape these Bolts i
e¥'{ place onbackde [

S
y~r . ¥

o

1

2007-2010
Do NOT Use Supplied
Gt dd T€S tAS

Figure33- (20072010 ONLY)ID18301, Driver Side Bracket, installed without Puzzle Piece

10.9.7. TorqueOE Tow Hook Bolts to 8D Ibt, starting with bottom bolt first, then upper bolt.

Goto Table of Contents PG40/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.9.8. 20072010 VEHICLES ONLY
1 Use #0 washer, and #13 nut to secu#& Ribbed Neck CarriagelB torque to 75 Ibin.

FRONT

#10 washer

Fene
/

Bracket

#13 nut

Figure34- (20072010 ONLWHIDL8-301, Driver Side Bracket, Ribbed Neck, Badtalledsection view

Goto Table of Contents PG41/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.10.Mount HD18302, Passenger Side Air HorndRed
10.10.1. Repeat steps above to install bracket, as shown below.

Passenger Side Brack@ e g " Driver Side Bracket
with Bolts temporarily [FE s e | with Bolts temporarily
taped to back e R - | taped to back

5

P L

= “v:} “‘“.?. , (,l‘- 3 \- : A
B Gacaas e (L
(o R (((, L (A e WALSE L1 -~ o
" " ‘(*. " rd o o ol 1 “d _.““‘_.}u_w f \\1\\,‘ Y,))ly
SN W AT AL VTR et 2

Figure35- HD18302,Passenger and HDA®1, Drive Side Bracket installed(Shownfrom below)

10.11.Mount HD18303, Connector Bracket
10.11.1. 20112019 VEHICLES ONLY
1 Do not install hardware on two (2) Driver Side #6 bolts (thipeplaceabove) These bolts will &
used to secure Small Air Horn, at later time.
10.11.2. 20152019 SILVERADO ONLY
1 Before installing Connector Bracket, place separate small trumpet (i.e., disassembled plastic/metal
shortest trumpet) on inside of bumper valance; it is not possible to insert trumpet with Bracket in
place. See below figure.

Goto Table of Contents PG42/49 REVA (12/14/2020


http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Small Trumpet (separated)

S S

Figue 36- (20152019 SILVERADGE®)all Trumpet sitting on Bumper Valarg8aownfrom below)

10.11.3. Place Connector Bracket carefully over each set of bolts temporarily taped during previous steps.
10.11.4. Use #9 washer, #10 washer, and #13 nustasvn below. Before tightening nuts, position Bracket as
close to center as possible, and vertically as high as possible, then final torque nuts40.75 Ib

Small Trumpet installed herg
(2011-2019 ONLY)

Figure37-HD18303 Connector Bracket, installéshownfrom below)

Goto Table of Contents PG43/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

10.12.Install Air Horns
10.12.1. 2011-2019 VEHICLES ONLY

1. With Trumpetsemoved from Air Horn Drivers, plaBeivers onto Connector Bracketnd
hand tighten aotal of six (6) #6 bolt, #9 washéef10 washer, and #13 nut, as shown below

2. Once each Driver is installedito Connector Bracket, connect and route air tubing to each
Horn, as desired. Lastly, connect Air Horn Solenoid to electric wiring routed earlier

3. Reassemble Air Horns lilireading Small, Medium, and Large Trumpets into Drivers and

tighten firmly.

1 734KIT ONLYplace included Trumpet Support owdedium and Larg@rumpes before
threading into Driver, as shown belowo NOT use included thick rubber bushing.

4. With AirHorns installed, position each Air Horn as necessary so thetdé lsf A Y dzY Mk n €
clearancebetween vehicle and other horns, then torque Air Horn mounting bolts to 4B Ib

Optional Blaster Small Trumpet
Solenoid Upgrade

Trumpet
Support Large Trumpet Med. Trumpet Main Solenoid

Figure38- (20112019 ONLYAIr Horn Orientation734KIT, installed(Shownfrom Front w/o bumper)

Goto Table of Contents PG44/49 REVA (12/14/2020


http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Optional Blaster Small Trumpet
Solenoid Upgrade

Large Trumpet Med. Trumpet Main Solenoid

Figure39- (20112019 ONLYAir HornOrientation, 23eKIT, installe¢gShownfrom Front w/o bumper)

10.12.2. 20072010 VEHICLES ONLY

1. Reassemble Air Horns by threading Small, Medium, and Large Trumpets into Drivers and
tighten firmly; horns will be installed complete.

2. InstallLarge Air Horn onto Connee Bracket first, then Medium Air Horn, then Small Air Horn;
hand tighten a total of six (6) #6 bolt, #9 washer, #10 washer, and #13 nut, as shown below

3. Once each Horn is installed onto Connector Bracket, connect and routéaigtto each Horn,

as deged. Lastly, connect Air Horn Solenoid to electric wiring routed earlier
4. With Air Horns installed, position each Air Horn as necessary so theXeAs\AA Y dzY Mk n €
clearancebetween vehicle and other horns, then torque Air Hornunting bolts to 75 lbn

Goto Table of Contents PG45/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/0OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

Optional Blaster
Solenoid Upgrade

Med. Trumpet Large Trumpet Main Solenoid Small Trumpet

Figure40- (20072010 ONLYAIr Horn Orietation, 734KIT, installe¢Shownfrom Front w/o bumper)

Optional Blaster
Solenoid Upgrade

Med. Trumpet Large Trumpet Main Solenoid Small Trumpet

Figure41- (2007-2010 ONLYAir Horn Orietation, 230KIT, installe¢gShown from Front w/o bumper)

10.13.Connect Air Horn to Air Tank

10.13.1. Using supplied Air Tubing, connect Air Horn Solenoid loNJ F A (0 Xo/AF Horé AKMYaBKR | & @
Fitting view above Roperly tighten fittings; ensure tuihg is routed away from sharp edges and high
heat area.

10.13.2. Secure air tubing to vehicle with included plastic zip ties.

End of Section

Goto Table of Contents PG46/49 REVA (12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

11. |Initial Testingof Kit

11.1. Reconnect Vehicle Battery(s)
CAUTIONBefore connecting vehicle battery(sgnfy all wiring is prperly connected and no shorts exists. Use
of Multi-Meter, or Test Light is recommended to check continuity of all connections.

11.2. Test Air Compressor

11.2.1. Turn vehicle ignition to on position and allow compressor to Aitl Tank. Initial il may take
approximatly 2-3 minutes; Air @mpressor should shut bautomatically once full pressure is achieved.

11.2.2. If compressor runs excessively (i.e., 5 minutes or mdisonnect electrical power to Ai@pressor
and listen for air leaks in system. Repair any problengsratest; contact Kleinn technicalipport if
problem persists.

11.2.3. Inspect all air line connectior{ge., Air Tank fittings, Quick Connect fittings, Air Horn fittings, ic.)
leakshy using asoap and water solution sprayed directly orfittings

11.2.4. Systemmust be pressurized @t leastAir Compressor running

11.2.5. If an airleak is found:

11.2.6. Safely release air pressure from system (i.e., slowly open drain valve)

11.2.7. Disassemble leaky connectiome-seal and reinstall fittings as needed

11.3. Test Train Horns

11.3.1. Allow Air Compessor to run and shebff automatically (i.e., Air Tank is full)

11.3.2. Verify all tubing and electrical wire is securely fastened toalehbrackets, or kit parts; ifecessary,
use extra zip tiesathold tubing and wire in place

11.3.3. Ensure all nearby persons leadequate hearing protecn and provide courtesy warning to neighbors
or others in vicinity

WARNING NEVER operate train horns with ears elég trumpets orin an enclosed spacgithout
substantial hearing protectiofor all persons closer than 100 feet from vehiblever operate train horns
outdoors when persons are near vehicle without adequate hearing protection.

11.3.4. Biiefly activate Horns by pressing Horn Button for one (1) secaptat three (3) times with a short
rest period between (i.e.,-B seconds)

11.3.5. Horns should sound as expected and be lalidk to listen toexample230 Kit

11.3.6. Horn sound/loudness will tapequickly as Air Tank loses pressure

11.3.7. Allow Air Compressor to refill tank, if needed and activate Horns for longer threed8hd period to
ensure Horns are functioning properly.

11.4. Test Quick Connect Coupler

11.4.1. Allow Air Compressor to refill tank, if needed

11.4.2. Attach supplied INE inflator kit to Quick Connect Coupler and verify adequate air pressure is available
11.4.3. Test fill tires orvehicle, bicycle, etc.

11.4.4. Use Air Blow Gymiir Impact Gupand other accessories

End of Section

Goto Table of Contents PG47/49 REVA(12/14/2020



http://www.kleinn.com/
https://www.coopersafety.com/earplugs-noise-reduction
https://kleinn.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/230.mp3

12.GeneralOperationof Kit
12.1. Compressor feration

WARNINGNever operate Air@npressoabove
its MAXIMUM PRESSURE RATHE6E label on
body) Operation exceeding maximupnessure
will damage A Gompressorand may resultin

DangepusAir System failure

12.1.1. Air compressor is equipped with an
automatic thermal overload protection
circuit, designed to protedir compressor
from overheatirg and causing permanent
damage.

Automatic thermal overloagbrotector will
automaticaly reset after 30 minutes.

To prevent discharge S KA Of SQa
andfor bS &
engine runningvhile using air compressor
for any prolonged use (i.e., filling tires,
using air tools, etc.)

12.1.2.

12.1.3.

12.2. Horn Operation

12.2.1. Allow Air Compressor to run until it shuts
off automatically (i.e., Air Tank is full), or
for at least one minute in between har
activations.

12.2.2. Press Horn Button to activate Horns

12.2.3. Horn sound/loudness will taper quickly as
Air Tank loses pressure.

12.2.4. Horns should sound for -3 seconds

depending on kit and tank size

WARNINGNEVER operate train hornghvears
cloe to trumpets or in an enclosed space
without substantial hearing protection (i.e., >
Ear Plugs and Ear Muff&r all persons closer
than 100 feet from vehicleNever operate tran
horns outdoors when persons anear vehicle
without adequate hearing protection.

13.Routine Maintenance

Perform following steps at least once during
recommended intervals.

Goto Table of Contents

LISNF2NXYI yOSs

PG48/49

GMHD230/734/OBA

Installation and Operation Manual

13.1. Yearly, or every 12000 miles verify all
mounting fasteners are properly torqued,;
applying witness marks across fasteners and
mounting parts is good practice to quickly
ensure fasteners have not moved.

Yearly, or every 12000 miles remove all road
grime and nud from mounting brackets and
kit parts using clean water from a garden
hose; payspecial attention taorners where
dirt may collect. Touch up all paint chips
using automotive grade enamel in either
spray, or brush form.

13.2.

NOTE Highpressure washers mayachage part
finishes andnustbe used with care. Do this
more frequently if travéing regularly off
road, or in winter climtes where road salts

0 I &8 neRd.

% SS1J OSKAOf SQa
. Yearly, or every 12000 mllebeck electrical
and air fitting connectionsand wires for
abrasion, camwsion, or other damage.
Replace damaged components.

NOTE:if system runs contimously or turns on
unexpectedly leaks or intermittent
electrical connection may be present

13.4. Monthly, or every 10 hours of compressor
run time, drain moisture fromair tank using

drainvalveinstalled atbottom of tank.

WARNING Failureto regularly drainair tank may
result in corrosion inside tank and possible
failure in tank or air lines, which can sigsly
release air pressure causing injury to nearby
people.

13.5. Yearly, or every 12000 mileslean or

replace air compressor air filter element.
Replacement frequency depends on
operating frequency and conditions of
operating environmenti.e., daily use o&ir

compressor in dusty, or wet environment
requires more frequent filter change). Order

replacement filters aKlenn.com

NOTE:Never lubricateor add any liquids to the
includedoil-less air compressor

REVA (12/14/2020)


http://www.kleinn.com/
https://www.coopersafety.com/earplugs-noise-reduction
http://www.kleinn.com/




